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For outdoor use only.

The manual is part of heater, it contains important information, please keep for future reference.

Thank you for your purchase of this patio heater. The heater is carefully designed and 
manufactured for your best heating experience. 

1. This appliance can be used by children aged f rom 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

2. Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised.

3. Children aged f rom 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the appliance 
provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal operating position and 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children aged f rom 3 years and less than 8 years 
shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or perform user maintenance.

4. CAUTION — Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular 
attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present.

5. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent 
or similarly qualif ied persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

6. In order to avoid overheating, please do not cover the heater. 

7. The heater must not be located immediately below a socket outlet. 

8. The heater must be installed at least 1,8 m above the floor.

9. Do not use the heater with a programmer, separate remote control system or any other 
device that switches the heater automatically, since a f ire risk exists if the heater is covered 
or positioned incorrectly.

10. Warning:the possible danger of installation close to curtains and other combustible 
materials,such as curtains, marquees, flags plastic foils etc..

11. Do not use the heater in reach of a shower, bath or a swimming pool.

12. Do not use in unventilated areas.

13. Do not use where gas, petrol, paint or other flammable materials are stored.

14. Do not push any items through, obstruct or cover the grills of the heater head.

15. Do not move the heater when it is connected to electrical supply.

16. Always wait till the heater has cooled down completely before storage.

17. Do not touch the heater head during in use.

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES
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18. Do not leave heater turned on and unattended especially when children and or animals 
are in the vicinity. 

19. The heater must be placed with a clearance of 100cm to the wall and 30cm to the ceiling. 

20. The heater is extremely hot during operation. It keeps hot for a period after shutdown. 
Potential danger would occur when touching it during this period. Do not wrap power 
supply cord on the unit. 

21. The heater must be handled with care, no violent vibration or hitting.

22. The heater must be securely grounded during operation.

23. In case of damage, it must be repaired by professional electricians.

24. Keep the heater and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.

25. This heater is not equipped with a device to control room temperature. Do not use this 
heater in small rooms when they are occupied by persons not capable of leaving the room 
on their own, unless constant supervision is provided. 

26. CAUTION:  some parts of this heater can become very hot and cause burns. Particular 
attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present. 

27. Do not use the heater as a cloth drier or tower drier.

28. Do not use the heater as a sauna heater.

29. Do not use the heater as a room heater. 

30. Do not use the heater in place of animal propagating and raising.

31. Do not immerse the heater into water for cleaning.
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PART LIST

MONTAGE

# 1: Heater head

# 2: Top pole

# 3: Middle pole

# 4: Bottom pole

# 5: Power cord

# 6: Base

# 7: Anchor

# 8: Deco ring

Step 1: Insert 4pcs M6 nut onto the backside 
of base, align bottom pole with the base, then 
insert 4pcs M6x35 screw and fully tighten 
them. Place Deco ring on to the tube.
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Stap 2: Screw middle pole with bottom pole, 
then top pole with middle pole securely.  While 
connecting the poles together, please insert 
power cord into the centre hole of the base on 
the backside and pull it f rom the poles gently 
on the top.

Step 3: Connect power cord with socket on 
heater head, secure them with plastic lock. 
Align heater head with top pole and screw 
them together with 2pcs M10 x 12 screw.
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Step 4:    While holding the heater, lock the 
cable inside the groove under the base with  
2 pcs M3 screw.

Step 5: Anchor your heater onto the ground 
with 3  anchors and 3 supplied bolts.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Changing the angle of the head of the appliance 
by unscrewing the knob. Tighten the knob 
securely to set the tilt.

!! Do not change the angle of the head when the 
knob is tightened. Risk of damage!

!! Never cover the appliance when it is hot!

Make sure the appliance is connected to the 
proper power supply.

To switch on the appliance, push the button to I.

To switch off the appliance, push the button to 0.

Site your heater outside or in a large open area and well away f rom any obstructions such 
as branches, or where the heater is near any objects that can be affected by heat, such as 
furniture, curtain or other flammable objects. Minimum clearance is 1 meter. 

Place the heater on a f irm, level surface and plug it into a grounded 220-240V/50-60Hz power 
outlet. Only operate the heater when it is in upright position and the base is attached. This 
heater is equipped with a ON/OFF switch button.

TURNING THE PATIO HEATER ON AND OFF BY 
REMOTE CONTROLLER

1. Insert the plug into a socket. 

2. Please turn on the rocker switch on heater.

3. Please press ON/OFF on the remote controller 
to use the heater. To adjust power, please press 
HIGH, MED or LOW for desired heat.

4. To turn off the heater, press ON/OFF button 
again on the remote controller. For a long 
period of inactivity, please turn off the switch 
on heater, and pull the plug off.
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TURNING THE PATIO HEATER ON AND OFF BY 
TOUCH SWITCH

1. Insert the plug into a socket. 

2. Please turn on the rocker switch on heater.

3. Please press POWER SETTING to adjust power 
HIGH, MED or LOW for desired heat. 

4. For a long period of inactivity, please turn off 
the switch on heater, and pull the plug off.

• After using the heater, it always must be turned off with the button or the remote control 
and the power plug must be pulled out of the socket. 

• Allow the heater to cool completely before moving and storing.

• Never use the heater when there are bad weather conditions like rain, snow, hail, or a 
thunderstorm.

• Pay attention that, no combustible material due to wind or other environmental influences 
covers or obstructs the appliance, such as curtains, marquees, flags, plastic foil etc.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

• Unplug the heater and let it cool down completely.

• Keep the heater clean. The outer shell may be cleaned with soft, damp cloth. You may use a 
mild detergent if necessary. After cleaning, dry the heater with a soft cloth.

• Do not use alcohol, gasoline, abrasive powders, furniture polish, or rough brushes to clean 
the heater. This may cause damage or deterioration to the surface of the heater.

• Do not immerse the heater in water or allow it to get wet. 

• Wait till the heater is completely dry before use.

• Any type of maintenance or repairs including the replacement of heating tube should only 
be carried out by a qualif ied electrician or by a recommended service center. 

• For a long time of inactivity, please protect the heater with a fabric cover f rom rain and dust.
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SPECIFICATIONS

WATTAGE: 2000 W, 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz

IP RATING: IPX4

UNIT SIZE: 230 cm (h) x 47 cm (d)

UNIT WEIGHT: 13,00 kg

LAMP TYPE: Halogeen

POWER CORD 
VISIBLE LENGTH:

1,5 m

DISPOSAL

Waste electrical production should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 
were facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice.

If you wish to receive more information or need support, you can send an e-mail to  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

We grant you as a client/customer a warranty of two years for hidden defects in our products. 
When this term has expired, we do not owe the client/customer any warranty for hidden 
defects in our products anymore.

SUPPORT AND WARRANTY
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgium

declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Brand name: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Product type: Inf rared patio heater  
Product name: Retro standing electric patio heater – Volcano 2000  
Item number: THSTRC  

Complies with the following harmonization rules:   

Low Voltage Directive: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Electromagnetic compatibility Directive: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Restriction of Hazardous Substances RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU  

Applied harmonized standards:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Signed for and on behalf of:

Beselare, Belgium – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Director 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



Enkel voor gebruik buiten.

De handleiding is deel van de terrasverwarmer. Ze bevat belangrijke informatie. Bewaar deze 
handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

Bedankt om deze terrasverwarmer aan te kopen. De terrasverwarmer is met de grootste zorg 
ontworpen en geproduceerd voor optimale verwarming. 

1. Deze toestellen kunnen door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met beperkte fysieke, 
sensorische of geestelijke capaciteiten of die de ervaring of kennis daarvoor ontberen, 
worden gebruikt als zij onder toezicht staan of aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe zij 
het toestel moeten gebruiken en de daaruit voortkomende gevaren hebben begrepen. 
Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen. Kinderen mogen het toestel niet schoonmaken 
of onderhouden zonder toezicht.

2. Kinderen van drie jaar moeten uit de buurt van het toestel blijven, tenzij voortdurend 
toezicht op hen wordt gehouden.

3. Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar oud mogen het toestel enkel aan- of uitschakelen als het toestel 
is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd in zijn normale werkingspositie en als zij onder toezicht staan 
of aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe zij het toestel moeten gebruiken en de daaruit 
voortkomende gevaren hebben begrepen. Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen het toestel 
niet aansluiten op het stroomnet, niet reguleren, schoonmaken of onderhoud van het 
toestel uitvoeren.

4. OPGEPAST - Sommige onderdelen van dit toestel kunnen erg warm worden en brandwonden 
veroorzaken. Er moet extra toezicht zijn wanneer kinderen en kwetsbare mensen zich in de 
buurt van het toestel bevinden.

5. Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens 
onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger of personen met vergelijkbare kwalif icaties om gevaarlijke 
situaties te voorkomen. 

6.  Bedek het toestel niet zodat het niet oververhit geraakt. 

7.  De verwarmer mag niet direct onder een stopcontact geplaatst worden. 

8.  De verwarmer moet minstens 1,8 m boven de grond geplaatst worden.

9. Gebruik de verwarmer niet met een programmeur, afzonderlijke afstandbediening of 
eender welk ander toestel dat de verwarmer automatisch bedient aangezien er brandgevaar 
is wanneer de verwarmer bedekt is of incorrect geplaatst is.

10. Waarschuwing:Plaats het toestel niet te dicht bij gordijnen of andere ontvlambare 
stoffen,zoals tenten, vlaggen, plastic folies enz.

11. Gebruik de verwarmer niet in de buurt van een douche, bad of zwembad.

12. Gebruik de verwarmer niet in slecht of niet geventileerde ruimtes.

13. Gebruik de verwarmer niet op plaatsen waar gas, benzine, verf of andere ontvlambare 
materialen worden opgeslagen.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
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14. Duw geen voorwerpen door het rooster van de verwarmingskop en plaats geen voorwerpen 
die de verwarmingskop hinderen. Bedek de verwarmingskop niet.

15. Verplaats de verwarmer niet wanneer het toestel is aangesloten op netstroom.

16. Wacht altijd tot de verwarmer volledig is afgekoeld vooraleer het toestel op te bergen.

17. Raak de verwarmingskop niet aan tijdens gebruik.

18. Laat de verwarmer niet aan staan en laat hem niet onbewaakt achter, in het bijzonder niet 
wanneer kinderen of dieren in de buurt zijn. 

19. De verwarmer moet op minstens 100 cm afstand van de muur en 30 cm van het plafond 
staan. 

20. De verwarmer wordt heet tijdens gebruik. Het toestel blijft heet tot een zekere tijd nadat 
het is uitgeschakeld. Het is gevaarlijk om de verwarmer aan te raken nadat het toestel is 
uitgeschakeld. 

21. Wikkel het netsnoer niet rond het toestel. 

22.  De verwarmer moet met zorg worden gehanteerd, zonder hevig trillen en zonder ergens 
tegen te stoten.

23. De verwarmer moet op veilige wijze geaard zijn tijdens gebruik.

24. In geval van schade moet de verwarmer hersteld worden door professionele elektriciens.

25. Houd de verwarmer en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.

26. Deze verwarmer is niet voorzien van een thermostaat. Gebruik deze verwarmer niet in 
kleine ruimtes waarin zich personen bevinden die de ruimte niet zelfstandig kunnen 
verlaten, tenzij zij voortdurend onder toezicht staan. 

27. OPGEPAST: Sommige onderdelen van dit toestel kunnen erg warm worden en brandwonden 
veroorzaken. Er moet extra toezicht zijn wanneer kinderen en kwetsbare mensen zich in de 
buurt van het toestel bevinden. 

28. Gebruik de verwarmer niet als kleding- of handdoekdroger.

29. Gebruik de verwarmer niet als saunaverwarmer.

30. Gebruik de verwarmer niet als vervanging voor centrale verwarming. 

31. Gebruik de verwarmer niet waar dieren worden gekweekt of gefokt.

32. Dompel de verwamer niet onder in water om hem schoon te maken.
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ONDERDELEN

MONTAGE

# 1: Verwarmingskop

# 2: Bovenbuis

# 3: Middenbuis

# 4: Onderbuis

# 5: Netsnoer

# 6: Voetplaat

# 7: Verankeringsplaatje

# 8: Afdekring

Stap 1: Bevestig de onderbuis aan de voetplaat 
met behulp van de vier M6 x 35-schroeven 
en M6-moeren. Plaats de afdekring over de 
onderbuis.
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Stap 2: Draai de middenbuis vast op de 
onderbuis. Draai daarna de bovenbuis vast op 
de middenbuis. Stop het netsnoer van onderen 
naar boven door de buis.

Stap 3: Verbind het netsnoer met de aansluiting 
aan de verwarmingskap en beveilig de 
aansluiting met het plastic omhulsel. Monteer 
de verwarmingskap aan de bovenbuis met 
behulp van twee M10 x 12-schroeven.
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Stap 4: Maak het netsnoer onderaan de 
voetplaat vast in de daarvoor voorziene gleuf 
met de twee M3-schroeven.

Stap 5:   Veranker de verwarmer met de drie 
verankeringsplaatjes en bouten.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Wijzig de hellingshoek van de verwarmingskap 
door de vastzetschroef los te draaien. Draai de 
vastzetschroef stevig vast om de hellingshoek 
vast te zetten.

!! Pas de hellingshoek van de verwarmingskap 
niet aan als de vastzetschroef nog vastgedraaid 
is. Risico op schade!

!! Bedek het toestel nooit wanneer het warm 
heeft.

Zorg ervoor dat het toestel op een correct 
werkende stroombron is aangesloten.

Trek aan het touw om het toestel in te 
schakelen. 

Trek nogmaals aan het touw om het toestel in 
te schakelen.

Plaats de verwarmer buiten of in een grote open ruimte op voldoende afstand van hinderende 
voorwerpen zoals takken en andere voorwerpen die door hitte beschadigd kunnen geraken of 
gevaar kunnen veroorzaken, zoals meubelen, gordijnen of andere ontvlambare voorwerpen. 
Rondom het toestel moet er minstens één meter vrije ruimte zijn. 

Plaats de verwarmer op een hard oppervlak en sluit het toestel aan op een geaarde stroombron 
van 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz. Gebruik de verwarmer enkel wanneer hij rechtop staat en wanneer de 
voetplaat vastgemaakt is. Deze verwarmer wordt bediend met een ON/OFF-schakelaar. 

DE TERRASVERWARMER IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN 
MET BEHULP VAN DE AFSTANDBEDIENING

1. Stop de stekker in een stopcontact. 

2. Zet de tuimelschakelaar aan op de verwarmer.

3. Druk op ON/OFF op de afstandbediening. Druk 
op HIGH, MED of LOW om de gewenste warmte 
in te stellen.

4. Druk nogmaals op ON/OFF op de 
afstandbediening om de verwarmer uit te 
schakelen. Zet de schakelaar op de verwarmer 
uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact als je 
de verwarmer lange tijd niet gebruikt.
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DE TERRASVERWARMER IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN 
MET BEHULP VAN DE AANRAAKSCHAKELAAR

1. Stop de stekker in een stopcontact. 

2. Zet de tuimelschakelaar aan op de verwarmer.

3. Druk op HIGH, MED of LOW om de gewenste 
warmte in te stellen. 

4. Zet de schakelaar op de verwarmer uit en 
trek de stekker uit het stopcontact als je de 
verwarmer lange tijd niet gebruikt.

• Na gebruik moet de verwarmer altijd worden uitgeschakeld met de knop of de 
afstandsbediening en moet de stekker uit het stopcontact getrokken worden. 

• Laat de verwarmer volledig afkoelen vooraleer hem te verplaatsen of op te bergen.

• Gebruik de verwarmer nooit bij slecht weer (regen, sneeuw, hagel of onweer).

• Zorg ervoor dat het toestel niet gehinderd wordt door ontvlambare materialen, zoals 
gordijnen, tenten, vlaggen, plastic folie enz. ten gevolge van wind of andere omstandigheden.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

• Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het toestel volledig afkoelen.

• Houd de verwarmer schoon. De buitenkant kan met een zachte vochtige doek gereinigd 
worden. Gebruik indien nodig een mild reinigingsmiddel. Droog de verwarmer vervolgens 
met een zachte doek.

• Gebruik geen alcohol, benzine, schuurpoeders, meubelwas of harde borstels om de 
verwarmer schoon te maken. Dit kanhet oppervlak van de verwarmer beschadigen of 
aantasten.

• Dompel de verwarmer niet onder in water en laat hem niet nat worden. 

• Gebruik de verwarmer enkel als hij volledig droog is.

• Elk type onderhoud of herstelling, inclusief de vervanging van de verwarmingsbuis, mag 
enkel worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalif iceerde elektricien of door een goedgekeurd 
servicecentrum. 

• Bescherm de verwarmer met een textielbekleding tegen regen en stof als het toestel lange 
tijd niet gebruikt wordt.
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SPECIFICATIES

WATTAGE: 2000 W, 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz

IP RATING: IPX4

GROOTTE: 230 cm (h) x 47 cm (d)

GEWICHT: 13,00 kg

LAMPTYPE: Halogeen

ZICHTBARE LENGTE 
VAN HET NETSNOER:

1,5 m

AFVOER

Elektrische toestellen mogen niet worden afgevoerd met het huishoudafval. Recycle waar 
mogelijk. Raadpleeg de lokale overheid of detailhandelaar voor recyclingadvies.

Als u meer informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, kunt u mailen naar  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wij verlenen u als klant consument een garantie voor verborgen gebreken in de producten 
gedurende twee jaar. Na het verstrijken van deze termijnen zijn wij geen vrijwaring voor 
verborgen gebreken in de producten meer verschuldigd.

ONDERSTEUNING EN GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
België

verklaart op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het volgende apparaat: 

Merknaam: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Producttype: Inf raroodterrasverwarmer  
Productnaam: Retro staande elektrische terrasverwarmer – Volcano 2000  
Artikelnummer: THSTRC  

in overeenstemming is met de hierna genoemde harmoniseringsrichtlijnen:   

Laagspanningsrichtlijn: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetische-compatibiliteitsrichtlijn: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Richtlijn ter beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur (BGGS): 2011/65/EU  

Toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Ondertekend voor en namens:

Beselare, België – Augustus 2020  
L. Thiers, Zaakvoerder 

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING



Uniquement pour l’extérieur.

Le manuel fait partie du chauffage pour terrasse. Il contient des informations importantes. 
Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Merci d’avoir acheté ce chauffage pour terrasse. Le chauffage pour terrasse a été conçu et 
fabriqué avec le plus grand soin pour fournir une chaleur optimale. 

1. Ces appareils peuvent être utilisés par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d’expérience ou de connaissances s’ils sont surveillés ou s’ils ont reçu des instructions sur 
l’utilisation de l’appareil et ont compris les dangers qu’il comporte. Les enfants ne peuvent 
pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ou entretenir l’appareil sans 
surveillance.

2. Les enfants de trois ans doivent être tenus à l’écart de l’appareil, à moins d’être sous 
surveillance constante.

3. Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne peuvent allumer ou éteindre l’appareil que s’il est placé 
ou installé dans sa position de fonctionnement normale et s’ils sont surveillés ou ont reçu 
des instructions sur la façon d’utiliser l’appareil et ont compris les dangers qu’il comporte. 
Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne peuvent pas brancher l’appareil sur le secteur, ni le régler, 
ni le nettoyer, ni en effectuer l’entretien.

4. ATTENTION - Certaines parties de cet appareil peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer 
des brûlures. Une attention particulière doit être apportée lorsque des enfants et des 
personnes vulnérables se trouvent à proximité de l’appareil.

5. Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, le 
représentant en charge de son entretien ou une autre personne qualif iée af in de prévenir 
les situations dangereuses. 

6. Ne couvrez pas l’appareil pour éviter qu’il ne surchauffe. 

7. Le chauffage ne pas être placé directement sous une prise murale. 

8. Le chauffage doit être placé à au moins 1,8 m au-dessus du sol.

9. N’utilisez pas le chauffage avec un programmateur, une télécommande séparée ou tout 
autre appareil pouvant faire fonctionner le chauffage automatiquement, car il y a un risque 
d’incendie si le chauffage est couvert ou incorrectement positionné.

10. Avertissement  :ne placez pas l’appareil trop près de rideaux ou d’autres matériaux 
inflammables, tels que des tentes, des drapeaux, des f ilms en plastique, etc.

11. N’utilisez pas le chauffage à proximité d’une douche, d’une baignoire ou d’une piscine.

12. N’utilisez pas le chauffage dans des locaux mal ou non ventilés.

13. N’utilisez pas le chauffage dans des endroits où sont stockés du gaz, de l’essence, de la 
peinture ou d’autres matériaux inflammables.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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14. Ne poussez aucun objet à travers la grille du dispositif de chauffage et ne placez aucun 
objet pouvant obstruer la tête de chauffe. Ne couvrez pas le dispositif de chauffage.

15. Ne déplacez pas le chauffage lorsque l’appareil est branché sur le secteur.

16. Attendez toujours que le chauffage ait complètement ref roidi avant de ranger l’appareil.

17. Ne touchez pas le dispositif de chauffage pendant le fonctionnement.

18. Ne laissez pas le chauffage allumé ou sans surveillance, en particulier lorsque des enfants 
ou des animaux sont à proximité. 

19. Le chauffage doit se trouver à au moins 100 cm du mur et à 30 cm du plafond. 

20. Le chauffage devient brûlant pendant l’utilisation. L’appareil reste brûlant pendant un 
certain temps après avoir été éteint. Il est dangereux de toucher le chauffage après que 
l’appareil a été éteint. 

21. N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil. 

22. Le chauffage doit être manipulé avec précaution, sans vibrations excessives et sans chocs.

23. Le chauffage doit être mis à la terre en toute sécurité pendant l’utilisation.

24. En cas de dommage, le chauffage doit être réparé par des électriciens professionnels.

25. Gardez le chauffage et le cordon d’alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 
ans.

26. Ce chauffage n’est pas équipé d’un thermostat. N’utilisez pas ce chauffage dans les petites 
pièces où se trouvent des personnes incapables de quitter la pièce par leurs propres 
moyens, à moins d’être sous surveillance constante. 

27. ATTENTION : Certaines parties de cet appareil peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer 
des brûlures. Une attention particulière doit être apportée lorsque des enfants et des 
personnes vulnérables se trouvent à proximité de l’appareil. 

28. N’utilisez pas le chauffage pour sécher des vêtements ou des serviettes.

29. N’utilisez pas le chauffage comme chauffage de sauna.

30. N’utilisez pas le chauffage en remplacement du chauffage central. 

31. N’utilisez pas le chauffage là où les animaux sont élevés.

32. Ne plongez pas le chauffage dans l’eau pour le nettoyer.
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LISTE DES PIÈCES

MONTAGE

# 1: Dispositif du chauffage

# 2: Tube supérieur

# 3: Tube central

# 4: Tube inférieur

# 5: Cordon d’alimentation

# 6: Pied

# 7: Plaque d’ancrage

# 8: Bague de protection

Étape 1: Fixez le tube inférieur au pied à l’aide 
des quatre vis M6x35 et écrous M6. Placez la 
bague de protection sur le tube inférieur.
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Étape 2: Vissez le tube central sur le tube 
inférieur. Vissez ensuite le tube supérieur sur le 
tube central.  Passez le cordon d’alimentation 
du bas vers le haut dans le tube.

Étape 3: Connectez le cordon d’alimentation au 
raccord du dispositif de chauffage et sécurisez 
le raccord avec le boîtier en plastique. Montez 
le dispositif de chauffage sur le tube supérieur 
à l’aide de deux vis M10 x 12.
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Étape 4: Fixez le cordon d’alimentation sur le 
dessous du pied dans la fente prévue à cet 
effet avec les deux vis M3.

Étape 5: Ancrez le chauffage avec les trois 
platines d’ancrage et les boulons.
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MODE D’EMPLOI

Modif iez l’angle d’inclinaison du dispositif 
de chauffage en desserrant la vis de blocage. 
Serrez fermement la vis de blocage pour 
sécuriser l’angle d’inclinaison.

!! Ne modif iez pas l’angle d’inclinaison du 
dispositif de chauffage si la vis de blocage est 
encore serrée. Risque de dégâts !

!! Ne couvrez jamais l’appareil lorsqu’il est 
chaud.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à une 
source d’alimentation électrique fonctionnant 
correctement.

Tirez sur la cordelette pour allumer l’appareil. 

Tirez à nouveau sur la cordelette pour allumer 
l’appareil.

Placez le chauffage à l’extérieur ou dans une grande pièce ouverte à une distance suff isante 
des objets encombrants tels que les branches et autres objets pouvant être endommagés par 
la chaleur ou causer un danger, comme les meubles, les rideaux ou autres objets inflammables. 
Il doit y avoir au moins un mètre d’espace libre autour de l’appareil. 

Placez le chauffage sur une surface dure et branchez l’appareil à une source de courant 220-
240 V / 50-60 Hz mise à la terre. N’utilisez le chauffage que lorsqu’il est en position verticale et 
que le pied est f ixé. Ce chauffage fonctionne avec un interrupteur MARCHE/ARRÊT.

ALLUMER ET ÉTEINDRE LE CHAUFFAGE DE 
TERRASSE À L’AIDE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

1. Branchez la f iche dans une prise de courant. 

2. Allumez l’interrupteur à bascule du chauffage.

3. Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF de la 
télécommande. Appuyez sur HIGH, MED ou 
LOW pour régler la chaleur souhaitée.

4. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche ON/OFF de 
la télécommande pour éteindre le chauffage. 
Si vous n’utilisez pas le chauffage pendant 
une longue période, désactivez l’interrupteur 
du chauffage et débranchez-le de la  
prise électrique.
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ALLUMER ET ÉTEINDRE LE CHAUFFAGE DE 
TERRASSE À L’AIDE DU COMMUTATEUR TACTILE

1. Branchez la f iche dans une prise de courant. 

2. Allumez l’interrupteur à bascule du chauffage.

3. Appuyez sur HIGH, MED ou LOW pour régler la 
chaleur souhaitée. 

4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le chauffage pendant 
une longue période, désactivez l’interrupteur 
du chauffage et débranchez-le de la prise 
électrique.

• Après utilisation, le chauffage doit toujours être éteint à l’aide du bouton ou de la 
télécommande et la f iche doit être retirée de la prise murale. 

• Laissez le chauffage ref roidir complètement avant de le déplacer ou de le ranger.

• N’utilisez jamais le chauffage par mauvais temps (pluie, neige, grêle ou orage).

• Ne laissez pas de matériaux inflammables tels que des rideaux, des tentes, des drapeaux, 
des f ilms en plastique, etc. obstruer l’appareil en raison du vent ou d’autres conditions.

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN

• Retirez la f iche de la prise murale et laissez l’appareil ref roidir complètement.

• Gardez le chauffage propre. L’extérieur peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon doux et humide. Le 
cas échéant, utilisez un détergent doux. Séchez ensuite le chauffage avec un chiffon doux.

• N’utilisez pas d’alcool, d’essence, de poudre à récurer, de cire pour meubles ou de brosses 
dures pour nettoyer le chauffage. Cela peut endommager ou corroder la surface du 
chauffage.

• Ne plongez pas le chauffage dans l’eau et ne le laissez pas se mouiller. 

• Utilisez le chauffage uniquement s’il est complètement sec.

• Tout type d’entretien ou de réparation, y compris le remplacement du tube de chauffage, 
ne peut être effectué que par un électricien qualif ié ou par un centre de service agréé. 

• Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, protégez-le de la pluie et de la 
poussière à l’aide d’une housse textile.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

PUISSANCE: 2000 W, 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz

INDICE: IPX4

TAILLE: 230 cm (h) x 47 cm (d)

POIDS: 13,00 kg

TYPE DE LAMPE: Halogène

LONGUEUR VISIBLE DU 
CORDON D’ALIMENTATION:

1,5 m

ÉLIMINATION

Les appareils électriques ne peuvent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. Recyclez si 
possible. Consultez les pouvoirs publics locaux ou votre détaillant pour obtenir des conseils sur 
le recyclage. 

Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d’informations ou appui, vous pouvez envoyer un mail a 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Nous off rons au client/consommateur une garantie pour des vices cachés dans nos produits 
pendant deux ans. Au bout de ce délai, nous n’off rons plus de garantie pour des vices cachés 
dans nos produits. 

APPUI ET GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgique

Declare sous sa seule responsabilité que le dispositif suivant: 

Marque: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Type de produit: Chauffage de terrasse  
Nom du produit: Chauffage de terrasse électrique retro – Volcano 2000  
Numéro d’article: THSTRC  

est conforme aux règles d’harmonisation suivantes:   

Directive basse tension: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Directive de compatibilité électromagnétique: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Directive de limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques: 2011/65/EU  

Normes harmonisées appliquées:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Signé par et au nom de:

Beselare, Belgique – Août 2020  
L. Thiers, Gérant 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ



Nur zur Benutzung im Freien.

Die Gebrauchsanleitung ist Teil des Terrassenheizstrahlers. Sie enthält wichtige Informationen. 
Heben Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung für eine spätere Nutzung auf.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie diesen Terrassenheizstrahler gekauft haben. Der Terrassenheizstrahler 
wurde mit größter Sorgfalt konstruiert und produziert, um optimal zu heizen. 

1. Diese Geräte können von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder denen es an Erfahrung oder 
Wissen mangelt, benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die Benutzung 
des Gerätes eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht ohne Aufsicht 
reinigen oder warten.

2. Kinder bis zu drei Jahren müssen dem Gerät fernbleiben, es sei denn, sie werden ständig 
beaufsichtigt.

3. Kinder zwischen drei und acht Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur ein- oder ausschalten, wenn 
das Gerät in seiner normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert ist, wenn sie 
beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen erhalten haben, wie sie das Gerät verwenden 
müssen und begriffen haben, welche Gefahren sich daraus ergeben. Kinder zwischen 
drei und acht Jahren dürfen das Gerät weder ans Stromnetz anschließen noch bedienen, 
reinigen oder warten.

4. ACHTUNG: Manche Bauteile dieses Geräts können sehr heiß werden und Brandwunden 
verursachen. Bef inden sich Kinder und hilfsbedürftige Menschen in der Nähe des Geräts, 
ist besondere Beaufsichtigung erforderlich.

5. Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, von dessen 
Wartungsbeauftragten oder Personen mit ähnlichen Qualif ikationen ausgewechselt 
werden, um gefährlichen Situationen vorzubeugen. 

6. Decken Sie das Gerät niemals ab, sodass es nicht überhitzt. 

7. Der Heizstrahler darf nicht direkt unter eine Steckdose gestellt werden. 

8. Der Heizstrahler muss mindestens 1,8 m über dem Boden platziert werden.

9. Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler nicht mit einem Programmiergerät, einer gesonderten 
Fernbedienung oder gleich welchem anderen Gerät, das den Heizstrahler automatisch 
bedient, da Brandgefahr besteht, wenn der Heizstrahler abgedeckt oder falsch aufgestellt 
wurde.

10. Achtung: Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Gardinen oder anderen 
entflammbaren Stoffen auf, zum Beispiel Zelten, Flaggen, Plastikfolien usw.

11. Den Heizstrahler nicht in der Nähe einer Dusche, Badewanne oder eines Schwimmbeckens 
verwenden.

12. Den Heizstrahler nicht in schlecht oder nicht belüfteten Räumen verwenden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN
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13. Den Heizstrahler nicht an Orten verwenden, wo Gas, Benzin, Farbe oder andere 
entflammbare Materialien aufbewahrt werden.

14. Keine Gegenstände durch das Gitter des Heizkopfs drücken und keine Gegenstände 
aufstellen, die den Heizkopf behindern. Den Heizkopf nicht abdecken.

15. Den Heizstrahler nicht versetzen, wenn das Gerät an den Netzstrom angeschlossen ist.

16. Warten Sie vor dem Aufräumen des Heizstrahlers immer, bis er vollständig abgekühlt ist.

17. Den Heizkopf während des Betriebs nicht berühren.

18. Lassen Sie den Heizstrahler nicht eingeschaltet oder unbewacht, wenn Sie nicht in der 
Nähe sind, insbesondere dann nicht, wenn sich Kinder oder Tiere in der Nähe bef inden. 

19. Der Heizstrahler muss mindestens 100 cm von der Wand und 30 cm von der Decke entfernt 
sein. 

20. Der Heizstrahler wird im Betrieb heiß. Das Gerät bleibt eine gewisse Zeit heiß, nachdem es 
ausgeschaltet wurde. Es ist gefährlich, den Heizstrahler zu berühren, nachdem das Gerät 
ausgeschaltet wurde. 

21. Das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät wickeln. 

22. Der Heizstrahler ist vorsichtig zu behandeln, ohne heftiges Vibrieren und ohne gegen 
irgendetwas zu stoßen.

23. Der Heizstrahler muss im Betrieb auf sichere Weise geerdet sein.

24. Bei einer Beschädigung darf der Heizstrahler nur von professionellen Elektrikern repariert 
werden.

25. Den Heizstrahler und das Netzkabel von Kindern unter acht Jahren fernhalten.

26. Dieser Heizstrahler ist nicht mit einem Thermostaten ausgerüstet. Verwenden Sie den 
Heizstrahler nicht in kleinen Räumen, in denen sich Personen bef inden, die den Raum 
nicht selbstständig verlassen können, es sei denn, sie werden ständig beaufsichtigt. 

27. ACHTUNG: Manche Bauteile dieses Geräts können sehr heiß werden und Brandwunden 
verursachen. Bef inden sich Kinder und hilfsbedürftige Menschen in der Nähe des Geräts, 
ist besondere Beaufsichtigung erforderlich. 

28. Den Heizstrahler nicht als Kleidungs- und Handtuchtrockner verwenden.

29. Den Heizstrahler nicht als Saunaheizer verwenden.

30. Den Heizstrahler nicht als Ersatz für eine Zentralheizung verwenden. 

31. Den Heizstrahler nicht dort verwenden, wo Tiere gezüchtet oder aufgezogen werden.

32. Den Heizstrahler zum Reinigen nicht in Wasser tauchen..
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TEILELISTE

MONTAGE

# 1: Heizkopf

# 2: Oberrohr

# 3: Mittelrohr

# 4: Unterrohr

# 5: Netzkabel

# 6: Bodenplatte

# 7: Verankerungsplättchen

# 8: Abdeckring

1. Schritt: Das Unterrohr mithilfe der vier 
Schrauben M6 x 35 und der Muttern M6 an der 
Bodenplatte befestigen. Den Abdeckring über 
das untere Rohr schieben.
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2. Schritt: Das Mittelrohr auf das Unterrohr 
schrauben. Danach das Oberrohr auf das 
Mittelrohr schrauben.  Das Netzkabel von 
unten nach oben durch das Rohr schieben.

3. Schritt:   Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit 
dem Anschluss am Heizkopf und schützen Sie 
den Anschluss mit der Plastikhülle. Montieren 
Sie den Heizkopf mithilfe der beiden Schrauben 
M10 x 12 ans Oberrohr.
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4. Schritt: Befestigen Sie das Netzkabel mit den 
beiden Schrauben M3 unter der Bodenplatte 
im dafür vorgesehenen Schlitz.

5. Schritt: Verankere den Heizstrahler mit den 
drei Verankerungsplättchen und Schrauben.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Den Neigungswinkel des Heizkopfs ändern 
Sie durch Lösen der Feststellschraube. Ziehen 
Sie die Feststellschrauben gut an, um den 
Neigungswinkel zu f ixieren.

!! Ändern Sie den Neigungswinkel nicht, wenn 
die Feststellschraube noch fest angezogen ist. 
Es besteht das Risiko einer Beschädigung!

!! Das Gerät niemals abdecken, solange es noch 
warm ist.

Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät an eine korrekt 
funktionierende Stromquelle angeschlossen 
ist.

Ziehen Sie am Zugseil, um das Gerät 
einzuschalten. 

Ziehen Sie nochmals am Zugseil, um das Gerät 
einzuschalten.

Stellen Sie den Heizstrahler draußen oder in einem großen offenen Raum in ausreichendem 
Abstand von hinderlichen Gegenständen auf, zum Beispiel Ästen und anderen Dingen, die 
durch Hitze beschädigt werden oder Gefahr verursachen können, zum Beispiel Möbel, Gardinen 
oder andere entflammbare Gegenstände. Rund um das Gerät muss mindestens ein Meter 
Freiraum sein. 

Stellen Sie den Heizstrahler auf einer harten Oberfläche auf und schließen Sie das Gerät an 
einer geerdeten Stromquelle mit 220–240 V / 50–60 Hz an. Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler nur, 
wenn es senkrecht steht und die Bodenplatte befestigt ist. Dieser Heizstrahler wird mit einem 
ON-/OFF-Schalter bedient. 

DEN TERRASSENHEIZSTRAHLER MITHILFE DER 
FERNBEDIENUNG AN- UND AUSSCHALTEN

1. Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine Steckdose. 

2. Schalten Sie den Kippschalter am Heizstrahler 
ein.

3. Drücken Sie auf der Fernbedienung auf ON/
OFF. Drücken Sie auf HIGH, MED oder LOW, um 
die gewünschte Wärme einzuschalten.

4. Drücken Sie nochmals auf ON/OFF auf 
der Fernbedienung, um den Heizstrahler 
auszuschalten. Schalten Sie den Schalter am 
Heizstrahler aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie den Heizstrahler 
nicht länger verwenden.
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DEN TERRASSENHEIZSTRAHLER MITHILFE 
DES BERÜHRUNGSSCHALTERS AN- UND 
AUSSCHALTEN

1. Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine Steckdose. 

2. Schalten Sie den Kippschalter am  
Heizstrahler ein.

3. Drücken Sie auf HIGH, MED oder LOW, um die 
gewünschte Wärme einzuschalten. 

4. Schalten Sie den Schalter am Heizstrahler 
aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose, wenn Sie den Heizstrahler nicht  
länger verwenden.

• Nach Gebrauch muss der Heizstrahler immer mit dem Knopf auf der Fernbedienung 
ausgeschaltet werden und der Stecker ist aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. 

• Lassen Sie den Heizstrahler vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn versetzen oder auf räumen.

• Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler niemals bei schlechtem Wetter (Regen, Schnee, Hagel oder 
Gewitter).

• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät nicht infolge von Wind oder anderen Umständen mit 
entflammbaren Materialien wie Gardienen, Zelten, Flaggen, Plastikfolie usw. in Berührung 
kommt.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

• Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen.

• Halten Sie den Heizstrahler sauber. Die Außenseite kann mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch 
gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie nötigenfalls ein mildes Reinigungsmittel. Trocknen Sie 
den Heizstrahler danach mit einem weichen Tuch ab.

• Verwenden Sie weder Alkohol noch Benzin, Scheuerpulver, Möbelwachs oder harte Bürsten, 
um den Heizstrahler zu reinigen. Das kann die Oberfläche des Heizstrahlers beschädigen 
oder beeinträchtigen.

• Tauchen Sie den Heizstrahler nicht in Wasser und lassen Sie ihn nicht nass werden. 

• Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler nur, wenn er vollkommen trocken ist.

• Jegliche Wartung oder Reparatur, das Auswechseln der Heizröhre inbegriffen, darf nur 
von einem qualif izierten Elektriker oder einem anerkannten Servicezentrum ausgeführt 
werden. 

• Schützen Sie den Heizstrahler mit einem Textilbezug vor Regen und Staub, wenn das Gerät 
längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN

LEISTUNG: 2000 W, 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz

IP-KLASSE: IPX4

GRÖßE: 230 cm (h) x 47 cm (d)

GEWICHT: 13,00 kg

LAMPENTYP: Halogeen

SICHTBARE LÄNGE 
NETZKABEL:

1,5 m

ENTSORGUNG

Elektrogeräte dürfen nicht mit dem Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Sie sollten möglichst dem 
Recycling zugefügt werden. Sprechen Sie mit den örtlichen Behörden oder dem Einzelhändler 
für Ratschläge zur Entsorgung.

Wenn Sie mehr Informationen oder Unterstützung brauchen, können Sie eine E-Mail an 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wir gewähren Ihnen als Kunden/Konsumenten eine Garantie für versteckte Mängel an 
unseren Produkten während zwei Jahre. Nach Ende dieses Termins schulden wir dem Kunden/
Konsumenten keine Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel an unseren Produkten mehr.

UNTERSTÜTZUNG UND GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgien

erklärt in eigener Verantwortung, dass das untenstehende Apparat: 

Markenname: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Produkttyp: Terrassenheizer  
Produktname: Retro elektrischer Standterrassenheizer – Volcano 2000  
Artikelnummer: THSTRC  

den folgenden Harmonisierungsrichtlinien entspricht:   

Niederspannungsrichtlinie: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetischekompatibilitätsrichtlinie: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten: 2011/65/EU  

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von:

Beselare, Belgien – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Geschäftsführer 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG


